the beginning of the period indicated or to project the consolidated financial
position or results of operations as of any future date or any future period.

   The pro forma financial information included herein should be read in
conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of Mylan and
Penederm, including the notes thereto, and other financial information
incorporated by reference into this Proxy Statement/Prospectus. See
"INCORPORATION OF CERTAIN DOCUMENTS BY REFERENCE."

   47

Mylan Laboratories Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 1998
(Amounts in thousands)
(Unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Mylan   Penederm   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ---------

Assets
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents   $139,111   $  1,732   --   $140,843
 Marketable securities   17,979   1,000   --   18,979
 Accounts receivable   137,229   7,280   --   144,509
 Inventories   150,032   2,385   --   152,417
 Deferred income tax benefit   9,559   --   --   9,559
 Prepaid and refundable income tax   7,890   382   --   8,272
 Other current assets   6,198   --   --   6,198
 In-process research and development   --   --   $ 145,000   (1)   --
   (145,000)  (3)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   --------
Total current assets   467,998   12,779   --   480,777
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated   153,207   270   --   153,477
 depreciation
Marketable securities, non-current   21,131   --   --   21,131
Intangible assets-net of accumulated amortization   126,855   1,720   67,000   (1)   199,158
   3,583   (1)
Other assets   89,907   --   --   89,907
Investment in and advances to Somerset   31,801   --   --   31,801
   -----------   ---------   ---------   --------
Total Assets   $890,899   $ 14,769   $  70,583   $976,251
   ===========   =========   =========   ========

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current Liabilities:
 Trade accounts payable   $ 18,817   $  1,039   --   $ 19,856
 Current portion of long-term debt   9,118   --   --   9,118
 Income taxes payable   18,376   --   --   18,376
 Other current liabilities   35,069   6,208   $   2,500   (1)   43,777
 Cash dividend payable   4,907   --   --   4,907
   -----------   ---------   ---------   --------
Total current liabilities   86,287   7,247   2,500   96,034
Long-term debt   4,000   --   --   4,000
Long-term obligations   22,417   5   --   22,422
Deferred income tax liability   3,490   --   6,100   (1)(2)   9,590
Shareholders' equity
 Preferred stock   --   --   --   --
 Common stock   61,609   86   2,950   (1)   64,559
   (86)  (1)
 Additional paid-in capital   94,778   61,111   211,550   (1)   306,328
   (61,111)  (1)
 Retained earnings (deficit)   624,134   (53,680)   (145,000)  (3)   479,134
   53,680   (1)
 Unrealized gain on investments   78   --   --   78
   -----------   ---------   ---------   --------
   780,599   7,517   61,983   850,099
Less:  Treasury stock   5,894   --   --   5,894
   -----------   ---------   ---------   --------

Net worth   774,705   7,517   61,983   844,205
   -----------   ---------   ---------   --------
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $890,899   $ 14,769   $  70,583   $976,251
   ===========   =========   =========   ========

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   48

Mylan Laboratories Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Income Statement
For the Year Ended March 31, 1998
(Amounts in thousands, except for per share data)
(Unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Mylan   Penederm   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues:
 Net Sales   $528,601   $  6,470   --   $535,071
 Other   26,822   3,635   --   30,457
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------
Total Revenues   555,423   10,105   --   565,528

Costs and Expenses:
 Costs of Sales   288,290   2,624   $ 3,350   (4)   294,264
 Research and Development   46,278   8,119   --   54,397
 Selling, General and Administrative   96,708   12,381   179  (4)   109,268
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------
Total Costs and Expenses   431,276   23,124   3,529   457,929

Equity in Earnings of Somerset   10,282   --   --   10,282
Other Income, net   13,960   409   --   14,369
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   148,389   (12,610)   (3,529)   132,250
Income Taxes   47,612   --   (1,340)  (5)   41,228
   (5,044)  (6)
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------
Net Earnings (Loss)  (7)   $100,777   $(12,610)   $ 2,855   $ 91,022
   =========   =========   ========   ========

Net Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share:  (7)
  Basic   $0.83   $(1.55)   $0.71
  Diluted   0.82   (1.55)   0.71

Shares Used in Net Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share
  Computation-Basic   122,094   8,147   (2,607)   127,634
Shares Used in Net Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share
  Computation-Diluted   123,043   8,147   (2,529)   128,661

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   49

Mylan Laboratories Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Income Statement
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 1998
(Amounts in thousands, except for per share data)
(Unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Mylan   Penederm   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ---------

Revenues:
 Net Sales   $166,718   $ 4,388   --   $171,106
 Other   --   1,936   --   1,936
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total Revenues   166,718   6,324   --   173,042

Costs and Expenses:
 Costs of Sales   81,564   1,147   $   838   (4)   83,549
 Research and Development   14,084   1,134   --   15,218
 Selling, General and Administrative   25,009   5,230   45   (4)   29,384
   (900)  (7)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total Costs and Expenses   120,657   7,511   (17)   128,151

Equity in Earnings of Somerset   2,350   --   --   2,350
Other Income, net   4,034   27   --   4,061
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   52,445   (1,160)   17   51,302
Income Taxes   18,263   --   (335)  (5)   17,464
   (464)  (6)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net Earnings (Loss)  (7)   $ 34,182   $(1,160)   $   816   $ 33,838
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Net Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share:  (7)
  Basic   $0.28   $(0.14)   $0.26
  Diluted   0.28   (0.14)   0.26

Shares Used in Net Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share
  Computation-Basic   122,295   8,511   (2,724)   128,082
Shares Used in Net Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share
  Computation-Diluted   124,078   8,511   (2,389)   130,200

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   50

Mylan Laboratories Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

(1) Records the purchase accounting adjustments (pursuant to Accounting
   Principles Board Opinion No. 16) necessary to record Mylan's acquisition of
   Penederm's net assets for approximately $217,000. Intangible assets relate
   principally to existing product patents and trademarks. The allocation of
   the purchase price is subject to change based on final valuation and